7-20-05 10-26-2005 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT O **COVER SHEET** (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark NLY office OMB No. 0651-0011 103107918 .ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honora Name of conveying party(ies) Name and address of receiving party(ies): Andrew D. WILLSFORD Innovative Environmental Solutions PTY LTD Christopher J. MURRAY 20 Haven Road Internal Upper Brookfield Address: In the State of Queensland, 4069 Australia Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment ☐ Change of Name 2. Name: ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other Internal Address: September 8, 2005 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/551,362 Filed: September 28, 2005 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 1 7: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address and Phone Number: ☑ Enclosed ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Attorneys at Law 666 Third Ave., 10th Floor 8. Deposit account number: New York, New York 10017 01-0035 (212) 949-9022 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 10/25/2005 ECOOPER 00000187 10551362 /40.00 DP Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 18, 2005 Thomas E. SPATH Reg. 25,928 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 1 | 1 | "EXPRESS MAIL" Label No.: <u>ER842053394US</u> Date of Deposit: <u>October 18, 2005</u> This correspondence is being Deposited with the United States. Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR § 1.10 on the date indicated above and addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made the eight day of <u>september</u> 2005.

PARTIES

ANDREW DONALD WILLSFORD of 20 Haven Road, Upper Brookfield, in the State of Queensland, 4069, Australia and CHRISTOPHER JAMES MURRAY of 168 Upper Brookfield Road, Brookfield, in the State of Queensland, 4069, Australia ("the Assignors")

AND

INNOVATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD of 20 Haven Road, Upper Brookfield, in the State of Queensland, 4069, Australia ("the Assignec")

RECITALS

- A. The Assignors have invented an invention relating to water recovery systems and control valves ("the Invention") which is broadly described and illustrated in International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2004/000415 ("the Application").
- B. The Assignors have agreed to assign the Invention and the Application to the Assignee.

THIS DEED WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Assignors declare that they are the true and first inventors of the Invention.
- 2. The Assignors declare that they have not assigned or otherwise transferred, encumbered or affected the Invention.
- 3. In consideration of the sum of \$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is acknowledged), the Assignors hereby assign transfer and set over to the Assignee all right title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities that may be conferred on a proprietor thereof by the grant of a patent relating to the Invention and the Application in any country of the world so that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee in all countries of the world, together with the right to apply for patent protection in all countries of the world, to hold absolutely.
- 4. The Assignors hereby undertake and covenant to execute all deeds and documents and do all necessary acts by way of further assurance of the Assignce's title and to render all reasonable assistance within their power to assist the Assignee in any infringement proceedings relating to the Invention.

PATENT REEL: 017120 FRAME: 0336 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this document as a deed on the dates respectively set out below:

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Andrew Donald Willsford on the <u>eight h</u> day of <u>September</u>)	(Ilal.
2005 in the presence of:) }	(Andrew Donald Willsford)
emosche) }	
Witness	Ś	·

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Christopher James)
Murray on the <u>eighth</u> day of <u>September</u>)
2005 in the presence of:

Witness

(Christopher James Mufray)

Executed by of INNOVATIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS PTY LTD
(ACN 115 951 927) this <u>eighth</u> day of
<u>september</u>, 2009 in accordance with
its Constitution and in the presence of the persons
whose signatures are subscribed opposite each of
whom certifies that they are authorised to execute
this document on behalf of the company.

(Director)

Director)

[WILI1102 - Deed of Assignment

١,

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the Deed of Assignment of which if purports to be a copy:

Daniel P. Fox

(Registered Patent Attorney)

RECORDED: 10/18/2005

PATENT REEL: 017120 FRAME: 0337